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TEBBUTT 1 A 

An issue raised in this appeal is the duty of the presiding judicial officer in a criminal 

trial to inform an accused of his right to legal representation. On the facts the 

main issue is whether appellant was sufficiently identified as one of the assailants of 

the complainant in an allegation of rape of her by two men, to justify a conviction 

of the appellant as one of them. 
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The appellant was one of two accused who were charged before the magistrate at 

Kanye of rape contrary to Section 141 of the Penal Code. He was cited as the 

second accused. The magistrate convicted both him and the first accused, one 

John Sera. The latter, however, absconded before sentence and has not been 

apprehended since. The appellant was sentenced to 13 years imprisonment. An 

appeal by him to the High Court against his conviction failed but the High Court 

(per Gittings ]) reduced his sentence to one of 10 years imprisonment. It also 

granted him leave to appeal to this Court. 

The facts of the case are set out shortly in the judgment of Gittings ] . , as follows: 

The complainant, Mmamosupi Mokalake, who at the trial was PWl, a 29 year 

old woman working as an Administration Assistant in the Agriculture Department in 

Mmathethe village, said that on the December 1995 she was with her friend 

Barbara Thamaga, PW2, in a bar called The Shebeen. PWl said that PW2 left the 

bar at about 11p.m. and PWl gave PW2 the key to her house. At around 12 

midnight PWl said she left the Shebeen Bar to relieve herself. She said that on the 

night in question she was wearing a white blouse, black short pants, white panty and 

black sandals. She said that the first accused approached her, took her right hand 

and instructed her to go with him. PWl said that at this stage she and the 1st 

accused were about 3 meters from the back of the bar and the place was lit and she 

could see him clearly. She said that she was dragged about 500 meters from the 

bar when the 1st accused was joined by two other men and she said that although 
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It was dark, she could remember that one man was tall and the other man was 

short. She said she was assaulted by the taller man with his fist and 1" accused also 

punched her. 

She said she tried to run away and shouted but no one came to her rescue. The 

music was loud in the bar. She continued that the three men dragged her and 

tore her blouse. She also lost a shoe whilst being dragged. They then took off all 

her clothes leaving her wearing only a brassiere. She said the two men who were 

with 1st accused were the 1st accused's younger brother, called Buki Sera, who was 

PW4, and the appellant. PW1 continued that accused 1 and the appellant were the 

ones who assaulted her and after she had been undressed, PW4, Buki, asked 1st and 

2nd accused to leave her alone. PWl said that 1st accused chased PW4 away but 

appellant said nothing. PW4 went away when chased. PWl said that she was 

pulled into a dark house by 1" accused and the appellant and she was thrown down 

on the floor and repeatedly raped by both 1" accused and appellant. She said that 

1st accused had intercourse with her without her consent six times and the 

appellant had intercourse with her without her consent five times. She said it was 

accused 1 who had sexual intercourse with her on the last occasion and during the 

rape the appellant went outside and he was followed later by 1st accused. She said 

she heard PW4 call her to his room. She went to his room and hid behind PW4's 

bed. 1" accused came into that room and slept on another bed which was in the 

room. When 1" accused fell asleep PW4 took her out of the house and told her to 

run away. 
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She then said she went to a local police officer's house. She was naked except for 

the brassiere she was wearing. There was no one in the police officer's house. She 

then went to her own home , still naked, where she found PW2 to whom she 

complained about being raped. 

She then dressed and went to a tribal police officer with PW2 and reported the rape 

to him. At about 5am PW1 took the police officer and a female police officer to 

the house where she said she had been raped. In the house the police found her 

panty, pants and one sandal under the bed upon which 1st accused had been 

sleeping. They also went back along the route where she had been dragged where 

they found the other sandal. PW1 said they did not find the blouse. PW1 was 

taken to Kanye hospital for medical examination. She was injured on the knees and 

face. She said, when asked by Court, that she could see 1 * accused with the aid of 

the light at the bar but as it was dark when they met him, she could only observe 

the height of the appellant. He was a tall man. Under cross examination by the 

appellant she repeated that she had been assaulted and raped by 1" accused and the 

appellant. She also repeated that she noticed his height. She then added this 

significant piece of evidence: 

"All the time accused 1 was calling your name or referring to you by name. 

He called you Ndanaka." 

She said that she observed his height and identified the face of the appellant the 

following day. She said "you also assaulted me this is why I recognise you. I know 

that you were with accused land Buki." (PW4). The magistrate noted that the 

appellant was a tall man and that his name is Ndanaka. 
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PW2, Barbara Thamaga, testified that she was 24 years old and employed as a 

Court Clerk at the Customary Court and had been a friend of PWl since the 

beginning of 1995. She corroborated PWl at being at the Shebeen Bar. She 

stated she left at about 11 p.m. She had the keys to the house of PWl. She said 

she next saw PWl at her house at around 4am, naked apart from a brassiere. She 

said that PWl was crying and complained that she had been raped. PW2 said that 

when she asked her who had raped her PWl said "She did not know her rapists' 

names but she told me that she was raped in a house and she could identify the 

house." She said her clothes were still there. PW2 corroborated the evidence of 

PWl as far as going to the police was concerned. She also saw the injuries sustained 

by PWl. PW3, Sotho Moatlanyegi, said he was the cousin of 1st accused and also 

knew the appellant as they had been to school together. On the night in question 

he was drinking in the Shebeen Bar with the appellant. He left the bar at about 

1;30 to 2 am. He said he saw 1st accused with a certain woman whom he did not 

know. He asked 1st accused for matches, lit a cigarette and left the scene and 

went home. He said 1 r t accused and the appellant were with the woman when he 

left. He said that he did not know why the appellant remained at the scene. 

The next witness was PW4, Buki Sera, a brother of 1st accused. He said he also 

knew the appellant and said he was in the Shebeen Bar on the day in question. He 

said that when the bar closed at around 2 am he went home alone. When he got 

home he met the appellant "next to his yard." The appellant was leaving it. PW4 

said that the appellant asked where 1st accused was. He told him the latter was 
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probably sleeping. PW4 said that he then went into his room and went to sleep. 

He did not notice if anyone was in the room. After a while he awoke. He heard a 

woman say she was cold and wanted to go home, He then called her into his bed 

where he hid her from 1st accused. She later left. 

Police constable Mosarwe (PW5) said that at about 5:30 am on 17 December 

1995, PW1 came to his house with a police officer. She complained that she had 

been raped by two men. Her left eye was swollen and she had injuries to her knees 

. She took him to the house where the rape had allegedly taken place. 

They found the 1" accused and PW4 sleeping in a room but on different beds. 

Under 1st accused's bed were a pair of short black pants and a panty which PW1 

identified as her clothes. 1 * accused said he had had sex with the complainant with 

her consent. He said that PW4 said in the presence of 1st accused that he had 

heard PW1 shouting and asking 1st accused to leave her. PW5 said PW4 told him 

that he had seen the appellant around his house early in the morning and PW5 said 

they found the appellant sleeping at his home and when he was questioned about 

the rape the appellant said that he and 1" accused had parted at the Shebeen Bar. 

When PW1 saw the appellant she positively identified him as one of her assailants. 

The appellant denied that this was so. 

The doctor who examined the complainant said he found a bruise below the left 

eye, fresh bruises on both knees and an extra genital injury. He said that PW1 

complained of assault and rape. He said during the examination vaginal smears 




